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LMEprism Web GUI User Guide — Contributor Users

1 Introduction

Version 3.0

This document provides a user guide to the Web GUI of the LMEprism system for Contributor users.

The LMEprism Web GUI allows users to submit data, view reports and make objections. It also allows

for the management of users.

This document outlines the pages and functions available to Contributor Users.

This document contains the following sections which correspond to the pages in the application:

e Login

e Contributions

e Submission Status

¢ Reports - Contributions

e Objections
e User Admin

e Activity Log

Minimum user PC requirements for using the Web GUI are:

CPU Modern processor (less than three years old)
RAM 4GB

Operating System Microsoft Windows 7

Browser Internet Explorer 11 or Google Chrome*

* The Web GUI may work on other browsers or versions but these are not officially supported.
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2 Login

The login page is shown in the following screen:

Username

Password

The User must enter a valid username and password to access the application.

If the user has forgotten their password then they should contact LME IT Service Desk or their own
Primary User to reset it.

If the user enters an invalid password more than 5 times their account will be disabled. At this point the
User will need to contact LME IT Service Desk to reset the account.

Once logged in all users will have their session terminated automatically at a configured time at the end

of the day (e.g. at 20:00). The user can then re-start a new session if required.

All Users are assigned a Role when they are created which controls which functions they can access.
For more on assigning a Role see section 7. Appendix A gives details of the functions available to each
role.



LMEprism Web GUI User Guide — Contributor Users Version 3.0

3 Contributions

This page allows the user to view contributions made and edit data if necessary. It can be accessed

from the Contributions menu item.

3.1 View Contributions

By default the screen shows the contributions for the current day for Copper.

There are a number of ways to alter the content of the data shown by selecting values from the filter
controls shown below:

& Lvepriom

Contributions

Current View - 04092015 Data Type OptionVols, Single Commodity (AH). Single Contributor (GSF). All Deftas, Absoste Values
Data Set State. Submitied

The available filter controls are:

e Contribution Date - up to 90 days prior to the current contribution date

o Differential/Absolute — controls whether the wing vols are shown in differential or absolute
values

e Commodity — single specific commaodities or all commodities
¢ Delta — one of the five deltas or all deltas

Only certain combinations of filter are valid, with there being two basic different views corresponding to

these combinations as outlined in the table below.

Commodity Delta View Mode
ALL One All Commodities, One Delta
One ALL One Commadity, All Deltas

As soon as the user selects a valid combination of values then the screen will refresh to display the
data. If the user has selected an invalid combination then “Invalid Combination” will be displayed on

screen. The view will refresh automatically whenever new data is received from the Contributor.

An example of each view is shown over the page.
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All commodities, one delta:

0 LMEprism

Base Metals Ogbon Vo Window open, Closing n T mimaies

Version 3.0

System date 04062015
og out «

O81_user 1 @unar co uk

Contributions

CA AH 28 WM PR SN AA NA B

Current V

Series caA

OCT-15
NOV.15
DEC-15
JAN-1G
FEB.16
MAR-16
APR-16
MAY-16
JUN-16

JUL-16

oW -

1526
1538
1545
15.50
1565
1574
1582
1590
1595

16.00

2078
2100
2117
213
139
2145
2154
1%
2163

2870
2851
8937
2824
2817
281
2805
2801
2798

2190
FAR )
2179
275
2707
FAR A
27
FARA)
FARA

2756

1726
1726
1726
1726
1726
1726
1726
1726
1726

1726

1626
16 38
1645
16 .50
16 65
1674
16 82
16 90
16.95

17.00

16 45
16.50
16 65
1674
16.82
1690
16 85

17 00

One commodity, all deltas:

@ LMEprism

Base Metais Oplion Vols: Windaw open, ¢iesing in 8 minutes

System date: 04/09/2015
Log out «
gsf_usert@sinara co.uk

Contributions

040812015

ZSNIPBSNMNAAII

. -

-10 | -25 50 25 10 gl

Current View - 040922015 Data Type: OptionVols, Single Commodity (AH), Single Contributor (GSF), All Deltas, Absolute Values
Data Set State: Submitted

OCT-15
NOV-15
DEC-15
JAN-16
FEB-16
MAR-16
APR-16
MAY-16
JUN-16
JuL-16
AUG-16

15.756
1588
1595
16.00
16.15
1624
16.32
16.40
16.45
16.50
1662

15.50
1563
1570
15.76
15.90
15.99
16.07
1615
16.20
16.25
16.37

15.25
15.38
1545
15.50
1565
1574
15.82
1590
1595
16.00
1612

1565
1578
1565
15.90
16.05
16.14
1622
16.30
16.35
16.40
16.52

16.25
16.38
16 45
16.50
16.65
1674
16.82
16.90
16.95
17.00
1712
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On the first view, only those Data Sets (commodities) that are in a state where they are used for
calculations are shown, i.e. only “good” data. For more on what constitutes “good” data and “bad” data

see the section on Submission Status (section 4).

On the second view (where a single commodity is being viewed), a Data Set in any state is shown (to

allow editing if required).
Colour coding is used on screen as follows (a key to this is available on screen by clicking the Key

button):

¢ Red text — value is lower than the previous contribution day for the equivalent date series and
Data Set

o Green text — value is higher than the previous contribution day for the equivalent date series
and Data Set

e Black text — value is same as the previous contribution day for the equivalent date series and
Data Set (or the date series was not in the previous day’s data)

e Grey cell — value has been omitted by the LME

¢ Cyan cell — value was previously omitted by the LME and has been provided in this data set
with the same value as was omitted previously

o [VlEXLElR- invalid value

There are a number of functions buttons on the page, depending on what has been selected for viewing.

e Edit

e Upload
e Export
e Chart

These are discussed in more details in following sections.

The page also displays the current status of the contribution window at the top of the page:

B

The time until the contribution window closes will count down until the window closes. If the window is
closed then submissions are not permitted. The LME can be contacted to re-open the window or give

permission for a late submission if this is required.
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3.2 Edit

Edit is only available when viewing the data for a single commodity and if the User has the appropriate
role and submission permission assigned to them. If the User clicks the Edit button the screen will be

put into edit mode as shown in the screen shot below.

Sass Mstals Option Vois Window open, CIosing m 1 minite System cate 047092015

gs!_useri@sinara co uk

— T TR

Canrent View - 04092015 Data Type OptionVols, Single Commatity (P5). Single Contributor (GSF), Al Dettas, Difterential Values
Data Set State Submitisa

DEC-15 099 048 21.7% 074 1
JAN-16 100 050 2175 R 150
FES-16

MAR-16

In this mode the users can edit contribution values. The process of editing is:

e Click Edit
e Editvalues

e Click Save (or Cancel to discard edits)

3.3 Upload
This feature can be used to upload contribution files. These are the same format files that would be

uploaded via FTP and are described in the Contributor Interface Specification document.

The contribution window must be open to upload a file (or a late submission permission have been

granted by the LME) and the user must have an appropriate role.

To upload a file:

e Click Upload
o Browse for the file on the local file system
e Click Submit

This will submit the file for processing by LMEprism. Processing may take a few seconds at which point
the new data should be displayed on the screen (if the file contained the commodity currently being

viewed).
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3.4 Export

A User can use the Export button to export the currently viewed contributions to a csv file format

compatible with Excel.

There are two exports available:

e Export Selection — just the currently viewed metal

e Export All — all metals

On selection of one of the above, a pop window will appear and ask whether to open the file with a
selected application or save on the machine. Note that the user’s browser settings can mean that the

file will automatically be saved to a specific location without prompting the user.

To change these settings on Chrome:

1. Click the Chrome menu = on the browser toolbar.
2. Select Settings.

3. Click Show advanced settings and scroll down to the "Downloads" section.

a. To change the default download location, click Change and select where you'd like your
files to be saved.
b. If you'd rather choose a specific location for each download, select the "Ask where to save

each file before downloading” checkbox.

To change these settings on IE:

Open Internet Explorer and click Tools > Internet Options > Security tab

2. Click Custom level... to open the Security Settings dialogue
Scroll down to the Downloads heading and select Enable for automatic prompting, files, and
fonts

4. Click OK, and if asked whether you are sure, click Yes

3.5 Chart

A chart of contributions can be seen by clicking the Chart button on the page. The chart will show

volatilities on the y-axis against date series on the x-axis.

If the user is viewing all commodities then the chart will only show data sets (commodities) in one of
the “good” states will be shown on the chart (the same as on the screen). In all cases only valid and

non-omitted data points will be shown.

An example of this chart is shown below. All charts are images and can be saved by right-clicking on

them and using “Save Image As...".

10
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-
@ Chart - LMEprism - Google Chrome E@g
B b#tps://localhost/Contribution/ContributionsChart?contributorFilter=GSF&commodityFilter=All&deltaFilter=508&dateFi
Contribution Volatility Chart- GSF, All Commodities, 50 Delta
30 — HNA
— AA
— FB

28 I
— s
—— AH

26 — CA

24

22 :

20

18

*° .‘_..r"'r.-.—_

14‘ T T T T T T T T T T T

FEB-16 JUL-16 DEC-16 MAY-17 QCT-17 MAR-18 AUG-13  JAN-13  JUN-13  NOV-13  APR-20

If the user is viewing a single commodity then they can select from two charts to view:

Current Day — series for each delta

Previous Day Comparison — series for:

Today’s contributions for the selected delta (or all if all selected)
Previous day’s contributions for the selected delta (or all if all selected)

Mean for the selected delta (or all if all selected)

Note that the mean shown is the last published mean, so if this chart is viewed before the report has

been published for the current day then this will be the previous day’s mean.

11
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4 Submission Status

This page shows the state of contributions for the current day. The User can access this page by

selecting the Submission Status menu item.

4.1 View Submission Status

An example of this page is shown below:
®
Contributions Submission Status Reports Objections UserAdmin Activity Log

Submission Status

The view will refresh automatically whenever a state changes.

Each Data Set (commodity) can be in one of the states described below. There are “good” states where

the Data Set is being used in calculation of the report and “bad” states where it is not.

The “good” states are:

e Submitted — the entire Data Set if valid and is being used for calculations.

o Partially Omitted — one or more of the values in the Data Set has been omitted by the LME,
but the rest are ok and being used for calculations.

The “bad” states are:

e Omitted — the LME has omitted this Data Set in its entirety.

e Partially Valid - there are one or more errors in the contributed data. Note none of the values
will be used from this Data Set.

e Waiting Acceptance — the LME needs to approve these contributions. A Data Set will be in
this state if it was previously omitted or if it is supplied after the contribution window has closed

but a late submission permission was given.

e Invalid File - a file was uploaded but failed basic file format validation rules.

e Disallowed — a file was uploaded but disallowed outright (e.g. because the window was
closed)

Awaiting Submission — the contributor hasn’t provided a submission yet

12
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The page displays a colour-coded cell in a grid for each Contributor and Data Set. The colour coding is
as follows (a key to this can be viewed by clicking the Key button):

. — the Contributor is not allowed to submit this Data Set

&R the Contributor has a Required permission on this Data Set but does not have
contributions in one of the “good” states.

. - the Contributor has an Optional permission on this Data Set but does not have
contributions in one of the “good” states.
. — this Data Set is in the Partially Omitted state (i.e. a good state)

. — this Data Set is in the Submitted state (i.e. a good state)

A given Data Set is “locked” whenever it is being edited using the Web GUI. This means that no other
Users can update this Data Set until the User who is editing saves or cancels editing. If a Data Set is
locked then a lock symbol is shown next to it:

MNA

submitted

If a Data Set becomes locked and cannot be unlocked (due to a system error), then the LME should be
contacted to unlock this Data Set.

13
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5 Reports

This page allows a User to view Contributions Reports. A User can access this page by selecting the

Reports item from the menu.

A Contribution Report is a set of calculated data based on contributions from all Contributors which
can be published each day by the LME.

An example of the report page display is shown below. The view will refresh automatically whenever a
new report is generated. Prior to the report being published on a given day this page will be empty.

Gate Uetat Soton Vo Heoont putcxtes System ae DAON01S

@ LMEpriam

g% _user1 @snan o uk

50

Commodity Seres -10 .25 50 25 10 Mecian Low High SO Lower S0 Upper
At OCT 14 1521 3 13 48 16.42
e NOY 1 ' 1230 1348 1539 1361 1658
At DEC 14 1535 13 16 45 1268 16,62
~4 1AM 18 15 50 3 G 1273 1667
L FEB S 15 1565 3 W 84 1388 %8

L MAR-1E 15 338 15735 1383 1574 1397 15

A AR 1992 1502 13 168 140 1699
At MAY. 16 1560 15 % 14 00 16 % 1413 1707
ot JUN-16 1 15 14 15 14 1792

There are a number of ways to alter the content of the data shown by selecting values from the filter

controls. The available filter controls are:

e Contribution Date - up to 90 days prior to the current contribution date

o Differential/Absolute — controls whether the wing vols are shown in differential or absolute
values (the above example has differentials shown)

¢ Commodity — single specific commodities or all commodities
o Delta — one of the five deltas

The display will feature colour-coding on the mean columns (a key to this can be viewed by clicking on
the Key button):

e Red text — lower than previous day’s report value

e Green text — higher than previous day’s report value
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e Black text — same as previous day’s report value

. — interpolated value. These values also have a letter in brackets to indicate the type
of interpolation used:

o () —interpolated using the interpolate between or across method
o (R) - interpolated by repeating values up or down
o (P)-interpolated using the previous day’s value

There are three other function buttons available which are described in the following sections:

e Object

e Chart

e Export
5.1 Object

Objections can be lodged from the Report screen if:

e The report has been published by the LME
e |t's before the end of the day

e The user has an appropriate role

If all of the above are true then the Contributions Report screen will display with check boxes next to

each of the mean values (i.e. for the 50 delta and each of the wings).

Users can object in any of the following ways:

e Using check boxes for individual data points
e Using check boxes for the date series rows to select an entire date series

e Using check boxes for the delta columns to select an entire delta

Note that the last method is only available when viewing a single metal. Once the user has selected a
delta check box then they will not be able to switch back to the all metals view until they have lodged

that objection or cleared the check box.

The user will be able to select one or more of these check boxes at once, e.g. they could select all of

the following:

e 50 Delta column for CA

e -25 Delta column for CA

e Feb-16 date series for CA

e Jul-16 date series for CA

e 10 Delta and 25 Delta in the Dec-15 date series for CA

15
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There will be two buttons at the top of the page:

e Object - will lodge objections for any of the selected items

e Clear All - clears all selected items.

On clicking the Object button the user will be prompted for a comment for:

e Each delta column selected
o Each date series row selected (including those where individual data points rather than the
whole row have been selected)

An example is shown for the above case.

Delta: -2° o

This field Is required

Delta

This field Is required

Date Senes: Di |-

This field is required

Date Serles: FEB-1 A elta

This field is required

Date Serles

This field Is required -

The user must enter a comment of a configurable number of characters before they can save the
objections.

Once objections are lodged the objected to rows/columns/points will be highlighted on screen. They will
also be visible on the Objections screen (discussed in the next section). An example of highlighting is

shown below (here the user has objected to the 50 delta and the Jan-16 series for AH):

16
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Base Metals Option Vois. Repor published System date 04/09/2015
O LMEprism Log oit ¢

gst_user1@sinara.co.uk

Contributions Report

Published Base Metals Option Vols Report 04/09/2015 13:29:01 (Primary Aluminium 50 Delta)

50
Commodity Serles 10! -5 50/ 25 100 Median Low High SD Lower SD Upper
AH & OCT-15 0353 D28 1495 L 043 1.03 1526 13.36 16.25 1348 16.42
AH [ NOV-15 0.53 0280 15.08 I 0430 1.03 15.38 1348 16.38 1361 16 55
AH [ DEC-16 053 0200 15150 0.43 1.03 1545 1355 1645 1368 16.62
AH I JAN-16 053 p27d a0 0430 1.03 16,60 13.60 16.50 1373 16.67
AH ) FEB-16 053 p28dd 15.35 0 0431 108 165,65 1376 16.65 13.88 16.82
AH [ MAR-16 053 0280 1544 | 043 1038 1574 1384 1674 1397 16.91
AH APR-16 0530 0288 156210 0438 1.03 16,82 1392 1682 1405 16.99
AH [ MAY-16 053l p28l 16,60 L) 0.43 1.03 15.90 14.00 16.90 1413 17.07

If the LME subsequently re-publish the report after an objection was lodged then this objection will no
longer be highlighted on the Report screen. l.e. only those objections lodged since the last report was
published are highlighted.

5.2 Chart

The User can view a report chart by clicking on the Chart button. This chart shows today’s mean and
the previous day’s mean for the selected metal and delta.

An example is shown below.
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Report Chart- Primary Aluminium, 50 Delta

- Today
Previous Day

APR-16  FEB-17 DEC-17 OCT-18 AUG-19 JUN-20

5.3 Export

The Export button on the report page allows the User to export the displayed report into the standard
report format file as specified in the Contributor Interface Specification. The User can browse for where
to create the file in the file system on their local machine.

As noted in section 3.4, the user’s browser settings may lead to the file being saved to a default location
without prompting. See that section for details of how to change this.

18



LMEprism Web GUI User Guide — Contributor Users Version 3.0

6 Objections

Objections can be lodged by contributor users from the Report screen as discussed in the previous
section. Objections can then be viewed from the Objections screen. An example of this screenis shown
below.

Base Metals Option Vols Report publshed System date 04/09/2015

@ LMEprism

gs1_user1@sinara co.uk

Jontnbutions Submission Status Reports Objections UserAdmin Activity Log

Objections

Commodity Series Data Points  Member User Time Contributor Comment LME Comment  Status .  Action

AH Al 50 GSF go!_useri@sinaracouk 140031 s this ight? Pending mu
AH JAN-1E All GSF gs!_useri@sinaracouk 140031 Too much diff from prev senes Ponding mm

CA OCT-15 All 141318  First senes looks oul Pending

LME Helpoesk
+44 (0)20 7264 5555

The objections screen shows a list of all objections from all contributors for the current day. If the
objection is from another contributor then this will be anonymised (contributor code and username are
not visible).

The list can be filtered on contributor or commodity. The view will refresh automatically whenever new
data is received.

Each objection can be in one of the following states:
e Pending — lodged by a user but not accepted or omitted by the LME yet

e Accepted — accepted by the LME
e Omitted — omitted by the LME

There are two function buttons for objections from the user’s own contributor:

o Delete — deletes the objection
e Edit— allows the user to edit the comment for one of their contributor’s objections

e Export — exports to a csv file

19
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7 User Admin

This page allows users to administer users. All users can access this page by selecting the User Admin
menu item, though if the user does not have the Primary User role then they will only see their own user
displayed.

7.1 View Users

An example of the view for a user with the Primary User role is shown below.

Base Metals Option Vols: Report published System date. 04/09/2015

@ LMEprism

gsf_useri@sinara.co.uk

Contributions Submission Status Reports Objections UserAdmin Activity Log

User Admin
Username o Full Name Role Password Expiry Notice Created Updated

gsT_user 1 @sinara.co.uk GSF User 1 Primary User 21 30/07/2015 16:05:26 0402015 14:13:41 m
0sf_USer2@sinara.co.uk GSF User 2 Secondary User 2 DU0N2015 14:16:35 040N2015 14:16:35 m
gS!_User I@sinara co Lk GSF User 3 Contributor View Onty 04002015 14:17:15 04/0X2015 14:17:15 a

LME Helpdesk
+44 (0)20 7264 5555

Depending on the current user’s role some of the following functions will be available each of which is
described in the following sections (Appendix A provides details of which functions are available to which

roles):

e Create new user

o Edit

e Drop down next to Edit:
o Edit
o Delete
o Disable

o ResetPassword

o Change Password

o Submission permissions
o Email notifications

20
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7.2 Create new user

This is only available to Primary Users. A new user can be created by clicking on the Create New

button at the top left of the page. This will bring up a separate screen allowing user details to be

entered:

New User

Email Address
Username

Role Primary User

Contributor GSF
Code

Full Name

Password Expiry
Notice

Password 18IHwNMe

ancel @

o Email Address/Username - the username field will automatically populate based on the email

address entered

e Role - Each user must be assigned a role. The permissions granted to each role are given in

detail in Appendix A, but in summary the different roles available are:

Role Intended For

Primary User

The primary contributor user who is responsible for adding other
users for that contributor and can also submit data

Secondary User

Secondary contributor users who need to submit data but should
not be able to add other users

Contributor View Only

Anyone who may need to view data but does not need to carry
out functions that alter data or settings

¢ Full Name — user’s first name and surname

e Password Expiry Notice - this value controls if and when a user will get a warning email that

their password is due to expire. If this is set to 0 then no such email will be sent. If it is setto a

positive number then a user will get an email warning them their password is about to expire at

the given number of days before expiry. They will get this email once a day until such time

21
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as they change their password (even if the expiry date then passes). For example if the Email
Days is set to 5 then the user will get a warning email 5 days before their password is due to
expire, then 4 days before, then 3 days before etc until they change their password.

o Password — this is auto-generated by the system for a new User. On first login the User will
be required to change the password. The password requires at least 1 lower case, 1 upper
case and 1 non-alpha and at least 8 characters.

7.3 Edit

This is only available to Primary Users. By clicking on Edit the User can edit certain items related to the

user as shown in the screen shot below:

Update User

Username gsf_usert@sinara.co.uk

Role Primary User v
Full Name GSF User 1
Password Expiry 21
Notice

7.4 Delete
This function is available from the drop down in each row on the users list and is only available to Primary
Users.

If a user is deleted this will mark their account and any associated permissions as deleted (across all
contribution sets). The user will no longer be visible on the front end and will no longer have access to

the system.

7.5 Disable

This function is available from the drop down in each row on the users list and is only available to Primary

Users.

If a user is disabled they will not be able to login to the Web Application or FTP file area. The user will

still be visible on the users list (to allow them to be re-enabled).
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7.6 Reset Password
This function is available from the drop down in each row on the users list and is only available to Primary
Users.

This will launch a pop-up where the user can select to generate a new random password that meets the

complexity rules. It can be used in the case where a user has forgotten a password.

7.7 Change Password
This function is only accessible for the user's own user. The user must enter their old password and new
password.

The password is subject to validation with the password requiring at least 1 lower case, 1 upper case

and 1 non-alpha and at least 8 character.

7.8 Submission Permissions

This function is available from the drop down in each row on the users list.

Submission permissions control whether a user can edit data for a data set. Note that a user cannot be
given a submission permission on a data set that the Contributor is not permitted to contribute. It should
also be noted that these user-level permission are not applied to files uploaded using the Web GUI or

FTP (only contributor permissions are applied to files).

The can be set as Allowed or Not Allowed as shown below:
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Update User Submission Permissions

Username

CA

AH

Zs

NI

FB

SN

AA

NA

bch_useri@sinara.co.uk

Allowed

Not allowed

Allowed

Allowed

Allowed

Allowed

Allowed

Allowed

Close

Edit

Version 3.0
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7.9 Email Notifications

This function is available from the drop down in each row on the users list. Clicking on this item takes
the user to another screen for editing the type of email notifications a user can get. The display screen

is shown below:
Update User Emall Permissions

Usemame wral

Flle Upload Success
File Upload Error
Report Published
Report Re-published AllOowe
Contribution Omitted
Contributions Partially Omitted Aow
Web App Submit Allowead
Objection Accepted ANOWE
Objection Omitted Allowed
Submission Reminder 1
Submission Reminder 2 Allows
Non-Submission

Waiting Acceptance

Using the Edit button user can put the row in to edit mode and use the check boxes to enable or disable

a particular notification to this user. This is only available to Primary Users.

The LME would like to draw your attention to LME Notice 16/031 : A/031 and specifically points 13 to 15,
‘Reporting of Option Volatilities’. LMEprism users are required to receive the relevant email notifications
that may assist in any investigations arising from any breaches in their reporting reguirements.

All LMEprism users should have both the non-submission and omission email notifications selected.
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The email notifications available are:

Name Trigger

File Upload Success

File has been processed and all data sets were correct

File Upload Error

File has been processed and at least one data set was in error

Report Published

LME user has selected to publish the report

Report Re-Published

LME user has selected to re-publish the report

Contributions Omitted

LME user has omitted a whole data set

Contributions Partially
Omitted

LME user has omitted some specific data points

Web App Submit

User has used the web front end to submit a data set

Objection Accepted

LME user has accepted an objection

Objection Omitted

LME user has omitted an objection

Submission Reminder 1

Configurable time before contribution window close [1]

Submission Reminder 2

Configurable time before contribution window close [1]

Non-Submission

Configurable time after contribution window close [1]

Waiting Acceptance

Contributor uploads a Data Set that goes into Waiting Acceptance
state

[1] The window close time used will be the extended window close time if this has been set by the LME, otherwise it will
be the normal configured window close time (could be standard or half day configured close time depending on the
day). If the LME extend the window after the reminder email has already been sent, the reminder email will not be sent
again. E.g. if the normal close time is set to 16:30 and the submission reminder 1 email configured to be sent 30 minutes
before close time then this email we be sent out at 16:00. If at 16:05 the LME then extends the window to close at 16:40
then submission reminder 1 will not be sent again at 16:10 (30 minutes before the new close time).
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8 Activity Log

The activity log displays details of all significant actions in the system including User log-on and log- off,
data file uploads, data edits, report publications and objections for a given day. The User can access

this page by selecting the Activity Log menu item.
8.1 View Activity Log

The initial display of the page is to show activities for the current day as shown below:

Base Metas Opton Vois Report pudishes System date 04092015

gsf_user1@sinara.co.uk

Last Updated: 04/09/2015 14:26:22

The Activity Log can be filtered in a number of ways using the controls at the top of the screen:

e Contribution Date

e Activity Type — only activities present in the list will be shown

o View System Events — this is a toggle button that allows system events to be displayed in the
list as well as user triggered events. System events are events such as the contribution window
opening.

e Search — specific words can be searched for in the text shown (this can be restricted to an
exact phrase by checking the Exact Phrase check box)
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9 Glossary

Term

Commodity

Version 3.0

Description

A metal or other commaodity, e.g. Copper, Nickel

Contribution Date

A day that contributions are permitted. Weekends and bank holidays are not
valid contribution dates.

Contribution A permission for a Contributor to contribute a Data Set. A Contribution

Permission Permission can have one of three values — required, optional or not
permitted.

Contribution Set A grouping of Data Sets for controlling workflow, e.g. base metals options

volatilities

Contribution Window

The time in which contributions are allowed for a Contribution Set, e.g. 16:00
to 17:00 for base metals option vols

Contributor

An organisation that provides data to the system.

CVRS

Closing Volatilities Reporting System — the old version of this system

Data Set

A combination of Commodity and Data Type, e.g. nickel options volatilities

Data Set Instance

An actual contributed instance of a Data Set for a given Contributor and
Contribution Date.

Data Type Data Types are “rates” or “options volatilities”

Date Series A valid prompt date for which a contribution can be made, e.g. “Jan-15”,
“Feb-15” etc

Firm Another name for a Contributor

FTP File Transfer Protocol

FTPs File Transfer Protocol over SSL

HTTP Hypertext Transfer Protocol

HTTPs Hypertext Transfer Protocol over SSL

LME The London Metal Exchange

LME User A User of the system who works for the LME.

Contributor User

A User who works for a Contributor

Report

A collection of calculated data for one or more Data Sets.

Report Instance

An actual instance of a report for a given Contribution Date. There can be
more than one instance on any given day.
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Term Description

Report Type Report Types included “Contributions” and “LMEprice”

Role Governs what functionality a User can access. A User can be assigned to one
or more Roles on different Data Sets. The combination of Role and Data Set
constituting a User Permission. The possible Roles are System Administrator,
User Administrator, Data Submission and Data View.

Series See Date Series

SSL Secure Sockets Layer — a transport layer protocol which provides secure
communications between two computers across arbitrary intervening TCP/IP
networks.

TCP/IP Transport Control Protocol/Internet Protocol

User An individual with an account to login to the system

User Permission

A combination of Role and Data Set which gives a User access to certain
functionality for that Data Set.

URL

Uniform Resource Locator — a textual way of referring to network resources,
for example http://www.Ime.com
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10 Appendix A — Role Permissions

Section Function Primary User eIy Co_ntrlbutor
User View Only
Contribution View contributions Yes Yes Yes
Export Contributions Yes Yes Yes
Edit contribution values Yes Yes No
Upload Contributions Yes Yes No
Submission Status | View submission status Yes Yes Yes
Reports View reports Yes Yes Yes
Lodge objections Yes Yes No
Objections View objections Yes Yes Yes
Edit objections Yes Yes No
User admin View all users Yes No No
Edit users Yes No No
Reset password Yes No No
e u;er_emall Yes Yes (own) Yes (own)
permissions
Edit user _emall Yes No No
permissions
iz user_supm|SS|on Yes Yes (own) Yes (own)
permissions
Edit user _suk_)mlssmn Yes No No
permissions
Activity Log View Activity Log Yes Yes Yes
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